

No. 20-1114

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as the Secretary of  
Health and Human Services, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Suite 500E  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 220-1100  
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The Medicare Act Does Not Preclude this Court’s Review.....	3
B. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Enforce Critical Limits on <i>Chevron</i> Deference. ....	5
C. The Question Presented Is Critically Important to Safety-Net Providers, Underserved Communities, and the Proper Administration of the Medicare Program. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	9
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020) .....	3
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	2, 5, 9
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015) .....	3, 4
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	9
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) .....	9
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	2
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	6, 8
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. 706(2) .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(12)(A) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(12)(C) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii) .....	5
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)(I).....	1
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(E) .....	8
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
85 Fed. Reg. 85,866 (Dec. 29, 2020) .....	11
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Letter from AHA et al. to Hon. Xavier Becerra, Sec’y of HHS (Apr. 20, 2021), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.aha.org/lettercomment/2021-04-20-letter-sec-becerra-urging-him-stop-six-drug-companies-are-denying-340b">https://www.aha.org/lettercomment/2021-04-20-letter-sec-becerra-urging-him-stop-six-drug-companies-are-denying-340b</a> .....	7
